FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahapsee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMOEANDUM
JULY 24, 1997

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (MUSSELWHITE)®Z™  ,I
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (DREW) &Q/) b

RE: DOCKET NO. 970849%-TL - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFF
FILING TO INTRODUCE DIGITAL CHANNEL SERVICE BY ALLTEL
FLORIDA, INC. (T-97-639 FILED 6/30/97)

AGENDA : AUGUST 5, 1997 - REGULAR AGENDA - TARIFF FILING -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: 30-DAY SUSPENSION DATE: WAIVED BY THE COMPANY

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\970849TL.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On June 30, 1997 ALLTEL Florida, Inc. (ALLTEL or the Company)
filed a tariff to introduce Digital Channel Service.

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should ALLTEL's proposed tariff filing teo introduce
Digital Channel Service be approved?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The proposed tariff filing to introduce
Digital Channel Service should be approved. (Musselwhite)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: Through its tariff filing, attached hereto as
Attachment A, ALLTEL seeks approval to introduce Digital Channel
Service to its business customers. Digital Channel Service (DCS) is
an optional packaged service arrangement that is wused in
conjunction with a customer‘s business trunks. DCS packages
Private Branch Exchange trunks and DID trunke with a T-1
transmineion faclility.

pcs facilities provide an intraexchange connection
between a customer’s premises and his or her local serving central
office. Depending on the application, the customer’'s premises
equipment might be a PBX, a router, a multiplexer, etc. DCS is
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based on DS1/DSO technology, also known as T-1 service. This
service arrangement uses the DS1/DSO architecture to provide a
1.544 Mbps connection. The customer is then provided the
capability to tramsmit voice and/or data over 56 Kbps channels of
that digital facility. Each DS1 facility provides up to 24 56 Kbps
(DSO) channels.

ALLTEL is proposing to establish Digital Channel Service
to business customers at a nonrecurring charge of $700 per DCS
facility, a monthly recurring charge of 35300, and a distance
extension charge (per repeater) of $95 per month. In addition, for
each channel activated, a trunk charge of $12.00 will be applied,
unless the customer commits to a term plan. Under a term plan, the
rate for the trunk will be established as a discount of the trunk
charge. The discount percentage depends on the number of months in
the customer’s term agreement. Customers can choose from term
payment plans of 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 months. The discounts off
the normal exchange trunk monthly rates are 43%, 45%, 47%, 50%, and
53%, respectively. When subsequent feature additions and changes
are ordered or modified after the initial installation of DCS, a
nonrecurring charge of 5$35.00 will be applied in addition to the
normal charges. Only one service charge will apply when multiple
features are added or changed on a DCS facility as part of the same
service order.

Staff has reviewed ALLTEL's tariff, and we believe that
the Company’s proposal is reasonable. Therefore, staff recommends
that the proposed tariff filing to introduce Digital Channel
Service should be approved, with an effective date of August 5,
1997.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's
recommendation in Issue 1, this tariff should become effective on
August 5, 19597. If a protest is filed within 21 days from the
issuance date of the Order, the tariff should remain in effect,
with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be
closed. (Drew)

STAFF_ANALYSBIS: 1f the Commission approves staff's
recommendation in Issue 1, thie tariff should become effective on
August 5, 1997. 1If a protest is filed within 21 days from the
issuance date of the Order, the tariff should remain in effect,
with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the
p;ﬂteat. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be
closed,
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205  DIGITAL CHANNEL SERVICE (DCS)

2051 GENERAL \

A Digital Channal Service (DCS) is an optional packeged service arangement that is used
conjunciion with a cusiomaers business runks. it packages Privele Branch Exchange trunis
and DID trunks with a T-1 transmission facility.

B DCS taciities provide an intresxchangsd cONNBCHON Detwidn B CUBIOMET S premecel and the
local serving central offica. DCS s based on DS1/DS0 technology. siso know as T1 service
This service amangement uses the DS1/0S0 erchiteciure to provide s 1 .544Mbps
connaction. The customer is then provided the capability 1o iranemit voice and/or data over
S6Kbps channels of that digtal facilty. Each DS1 facilty provides up 1o 24 58Kbps (DSO0)
channals

c Digital Channel Service is offered on Term Paymant Pians of 12, 24, 38, 48 or 80 months

20.52 DCS PACKAGING

A DCS service amangemant connects a Telephone Company central office swich 10 Customer
Premisss Equipment (CPE) Depending on the application. that CPE meght be a PBX. a
router, 8 multiplexer, eic.  Esch DCS provides up 1o twenty-four dgital communcations
channals

B  Dipital Channel Service packages the following components
Digital Facility - includes the DS1 facity and lermenating equipment #l sach end
Exchange Services (per channel) - defings how sach channel is 1o be used
20.5.3 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
A Tranamission Specifications - [his facility is based on & 1.544 Mbps DS1 camer (T1 facilty)
whosse charsclerstics sre & follows
Dsta Rate - 58 kbps restricted

B Customer Premiss Equipment snd Faeclities - compalible cusioms: premiss squipmant is
required for DCS. The Company shall nol be responaibls if changes in any of the equipment,
operations, of procedures of tha Telaphons Company used in tha provisioning of DCS rendar
any facliies provided by the customar cbaolete or requine modiication of such equipment or
sysiem, of otherwiss affect s use of parformance
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25  DIGOAL CHANNEL BERVICE DCE) (Contnued)

2084 REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS

A Unisss specifically exempied, DCS shall be subject 1o all penersl reguistions apphcable 1o
the prevision of service by the Compeny as stated in this tanfl

B DCS is fumished subject io central office switching capacity. capabilty. and the availabity of
outside plani facibes

c. Paymant for Service
1 The miremum chargs peniod for senvices provided under s tanfl @ one year

2 Buspension of sarvica is not aliowed during the minimum charge panod or comract
period withoul penaity

1 This tarifl tioss nol include lerminal equipment on the cusiomer's premises

2 The cusiomer is responsible for provideng the power required for any cusiomer
premiss squipment connecied 1o DCS

2955 RATES AND CHAROES
A Digital Channal Sarvice Facilty

Dightal Access Facilty(per DCB feciity) $700.00 $300 00
Distance Extansion Charge (per repsster) nic $95.00

W
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205  DIGITAL CHANNEL SERVICE (DCS)  (Continued)

2055 RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

B Channgl Sarvices and Term Discounts

For sach channel activeted, a trunk charge will be applied. The rate for the trunk will be
ssiabiished as & discount of the trunk charge found in Section 11 of this tartf! as follows

Sarvice Monthly

Establishment Charge
Channel Service(per channel) $12.00 “WC '
Channel Service Discount NT 43% duwcount of the normal
(12 Month Servics Agreement) sxchange trunk rales
Channel Service Discount NC 45% discount of the normal
(24 Month Barvica Agresment) sxchange trunk rales
Channal Service Discount N/C 4T% dmocount of the normal
(38 Month Service Agresment) sachange trunk rates
Channal Service Discount NC S0% discount of the normal
(48 Month Service Agreemant) exchange trunk raies
Channsl Service Discount NC 53% discount of the normal
(80 Month Barvice Agresment) sxchange trunk rates

[ Subsequent feature additions and changes

When the above festures are ordersd or modified afler the initisl instalistion of DCS, the

nonrecurming Festure Addition and Change charge reflected below is Bpphed in addiion lo
the normal charges reflected in this tart!

Charge
Faature Additions and Changes $35.00
(per DCS facility)

Only one service charge will apply when multipls festures are added or changed on 8 DCS
facility as part of the S&Me BSTVICE DIdeT.
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